IN THE FEDERAL HIGH COURT OF NIGERIA
IN THE ABUJA JUDICIAL DIVISION
HOLDEN AT ABUJA
                                                                     

SUIT NO: FHC/   /     /2016      
 
IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION BY MALLAMA ZEENAH IBRAHEEM FOR THE ENFORCEMENT OF HER FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS TO LIFE, PERSONAL LIBERTY, FREEDOM OF MOVEMENT, DIGNITY OF THE HUMAN PERSON  AND RIGHT TO PRIVATE AND FAMILY LIFE.  
IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION BROUGHT PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 41 AND 46 (1) & (2) OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF NIGERIA, 1999(AS AMENDED) AND ARTICLES 4, 5, 6 AND 12(1) OF THE AFRICAN CHARTER ON HUMAN AND PEOPLES RIGHTS (RATIFICATION AND ENFORCEMENT) ACT LFN 2010 AND ORDER 11, ORDER X1 AND X11 OF THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS (ENFORCEMENT PROCEDURE) RULES, 2009 
BETWEEN:
 
MALLAMA ZEENAH IBRAHEEM ------------------------------ APPLICANT
 
AND 
 
1.    
NIGERIAN ARMY     
2. 
DIRECTOR-GENERAL, STATE SECURITY SERVICE         
3. INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE  
4.         ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE FEDERATION

RESPONDENTS
   

 
ORIGINATING MOTION ON NOTICE
BROUGHT PURSUANT TO ORDER 1, RULES 2,34 AND 5 OF THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS(ENFORCEMENT PROCEDURE)RULES 2009 AND SECTIONS 35, 36, 37, 41 AND 46(1)(&2) OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF NIGERIA, 1999(AS AMENDED) AND ARTICLES 4, 5, 6 AND 12(1) OF THE AFRICAN CHARTER ON HUMAN AND PEOPLES RIGHTS(RATIFICATION AND ENFORCEMENT)ACT LFN 2010 AND ORDER 11, ORDER X1 AND X11 OF THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS (ENFORCEMENT PROCEDURE) RULES, 2009
TAKE NOTICE that this Honourable Court will be moved on the---------------day of---------------2016 at the hour of 9 O’clock in the forenoon or so soon thereafter as Counsel may be heard on behalf of the Applicant for the following orders:

 
1.      
A DECLARATION that the shooting of the Applicant by armed soldiers who are members of the 1st Respondent on Sunday, December 14, 2015 at her residence situate at No. 1 Wali Road, Gyallessu, Zaria in Kaduna State is illegal and unconstitutional as it violates her right to life guaranteed by Section 33 of the  Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999 as Amended and Article 4 of the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights (Ratification and Enforcement) Act (CAP A10) Laws of the Federation of Nigeria, 2004.
2. 
A DECLARATION that the cruel, inhuman and degrading treatment of the Applicant by armed soldiers who are members of the 1st Respondent on Sunday, December 14, 2015 at her residence situate at No. 1 Wali Road, Gyallessu, Zaria in Kaduna  is a flagrant violation of her fundamental right to dignity of human person guaranteed by section 34 of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999 as amended and Article  5 of the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights (Ratification and Enforcement) Act (CAP A10) Laws of the Federation of Nigeria, 2004. 

3.    
A DECLARATION that the violent invasion of the private residence  of the Applicant at No. 1 Wali Road, Gyallessu, Zaria in Kaduna, by armed soldiers who are agents of the 1st Respondent on Sunday, December 14, 2015 is a flagrant violation of her fundamental rights to privacy and private property  guaranteed by Sections 37 and 43  of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999 as Amended and Articles 14 of the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights (Ratification and Enforcement) Act (CAP A10) Laws of the Federation of Nigeria, 2004. 
4.     
A DECLARATION that the arrest of the Applicant without warrant in her home at No. 1 Wali Road, Gyallessu, Zaria in Kaduna by armed soldiers who are agents of the 1st Respondent on Sunday, December 14, 2015 is a flagrant violation of her fundamental rights to privacy and private property  guaranteed by Section 35 (1) (4) (6) of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999 as Amended and Article 6 of the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights (Ratification and Enforcement) Act (CAP A10) Laws of the Federation of Nigeria, 2004. 
5.     
A DECLARATION that the detention of the Applicant at Kaduna and Abuja by the 2nd and 3rd Respondents since December 14, 2015 till date without being informed in writing of any offence  committed by her is  illegal and unconstitutional as it  violates her fundamental right to personal liberty as enshrined in section 35 of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999 (as amended) and Article 6 of the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights (Ratification and Enforcement) Act (CAP A10) Laws of the Federation of Nigeria, 2004. 
6.      
A DECLARATION that the arrest of the Applicant on the 14th day of December 2015 and her detention till date without granting her access to her family members, medical doctors and  lawyers is illegal and unconstitutional as it violates her fundamental right as enshrined in section 35 of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999 (as amended). 

7.        A DECLARATION that the continued detention of the Applicant from the 14th day of December 2015 till date without charging her to court before a properly constituted court of law  is illegal and unconstitutional as it  violates her fundamental right to fair hearing as enshrined in section 36(5) of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999 (as amended) and Article 7 of the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights (Ratification and Enforcement) Act (CAP A10) Laws of the Federation of Nigeria, 2004. 
8.     
AN ORDER of this Honourable Court directing the immediate and unconditional release of the Applicant from the custody of the 2nd and 3rd Respondents.

9.    
AN ORDER of this Honourable Court restraining the Respondents from further arresting and or detaining and or harassing the Applicant in any manner whatsoever and howsoever. 

10.    
AN ORDER of this Honorable Court compelling the respondents jointly and severally to pay to the Applicant the sum of N2,000,000,000.00 (Two Billion Naira) as general damages for the illegal violations of her fundamental rights to life, dignity person, fair hearing, privacy and private property.

Dated this………………day of April 2016

 

 This Originating Motion on Notice is for Service on the Respondents out of the Jurisdiction of this Honorable Court (Kaduna State) and in the Federal Capital Territory, Abuja.
__________________
Femi FalanaEsq SAN
Festus Okoye Esq
Maxwell Kyon Esq. 
Sola Egbeyinka, Esq
Samuel Ogala, Esq
DejiMorakinyo, Esq
Femi Adedeji, Esq
Wisdom Elum, Esq
T.E Olawanle, Esq
Marshal Abubakar, Esq
PP: Akika, Abashi, Okoye & Mann

Turaki Ali House,

Kanta Road,

Kaduna.
FOR SERVICE ON:
 

1. The 1st Respondent,

Nigerian Army,

Nigerian Army Headquarters,

Abuja.
2. The 2ndRespondent ,
The Director General,
State Security Service, 

 Abuja.
3. The  3rd Respondent,

The Inspector General of Police

Louis Edet House,

Abuja.
4.  The 4th Respondent,    

The Attorney General of the Federation


Federal Ministry of Justice,


Abuja.
IN THE FEDERAL HIGH COURT OF NIGERIA
IN THE ABUJA JUDICIAL DIVISION
HOLDEN AT ABUJA
                                                                     

SUIT NO: FHC/   /     /2016      
 
IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION BY MALLAMA IBRAHEEM EL ZAKZAKY FOR THE ENFORCEMENT OF HER FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS TO LIFE, PERSONAL LIBERTY, FREEDOM OF MOVEMENT, DIGNITY OF THE HUMAN PERSON  AND RIGHT TO PRIVATE AND FAMILY LIFE.  
 
IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION BROUGHT PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 41 AND 46(1) & (2) OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF NIGERIA, 1999(AS AMENDED) AND ARTICLES 4, 5, 6 AND 12(1) OF THE AFRICAN CHARTER ON HUMAN AND PEOPLES RIGHTS (RATIFICATION AND ENFORCEMENT) ACT LFN 2010 AND ORDER 11, ORDER X1 AND X11 OF THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS (ENFORCEMENT PROCEDURE) RULES, 2009 
 
BETWEEN:
 
MALLAMA ZEENAH IBRAHEEM__________________________ APPLICANT 
 
AND 
 
1.    
NIGERIAN ARMY        
2. 
DIRECTOR-GENERAL, STATE SECURITY SERVICE         
3. INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE  
4.         ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE FEDERATION

RESPONDENTS
   
 
NAME AND DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICANTS
 
The Applicant is the Wife of the leader of the Islamic Movement in Nigeria and was residing at No. 1 Wali Road, Gyallesu, Zaria in Kaduna State but is now in the custody of the State Security Service at Abuja, Federal Capital Territory.

  

RELIEFS SOUGHT BY THE APPLICANT
 

1.      A DECLARATION that the brutalization of the Applicant by armed soldiers who are members of the 1st Respondent who shot at and manhandled her subjecting her to degrading human treatment  on Sunday, December 14, 2015 at her house situate at No. 1 Wali Road, Gyallessu, Zaria in Kaduna State is illegal and unconstitutional as it violates her right to life guaranteed by Section 33 of the  Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999 as Amended and Articles 4 and 5 of the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights (Ratification and Enforcement) Act (CAP A10) Laws of the Federation of Nigeria, 2004.
2. 
A DECLARATION that the shooting of the Applicant by armed soldiers who are members of the 1st Respondent on Sunday, December 14, 2015 at her house located at No. 1 Wali Road, Gyallessu, Zaria in Kaduna and subjecting  herto physical torture, pain and anguish is a flagrant violation of her fundamental right to dignity of human person guaranteed by section 34 of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999 as Amended and Articles 2, 3, 5, and 6 of the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights (Ratification and Enforcement) Act (CAP A10) Laws of the Federation of Nigeria, 2004. 

3.    
A DECLARATION that the violent invasion of the private residence at of the applicant at No. 1 Wali Road, Gyallessu, Zaria in Kaduna, by armed soldiers who are agents of the 1st Respondent on Sunday, December 14, 2015 is a flagrant violation of her fundamental rights to privacy and private property  guaranteed by Section 37 and 43  of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999 as Amended and Articles 14 of the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights (Ratification and Enforcement) Act (CAP A10) Laws of the Federation of Nigeria, 2004. 
4.     
A DECLARATION that the arrest of the Applicant in her home without any warrant of arrest at No. 1 Wali Road, Gyallessu, Zaria in Kaduna by armed soldiers who are agents of the 1st Respondent on Sunday, December 14, 2015 is a flagrant violation of her fundamental rights to privacy and private property  guaranteed by Section 35 (1) (4) (6) of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999 as Amended and Articles 6 of the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights (Ratification and Enforcement) Act (CAP A10) Laws of the Federation of Nigeria, 2004. 
5.     
A DECLARATION that the detention of the applicant at Kaduna and Abuja by the Respondents since December 14, 2015 till date without being informed in writing of the offence she committed and or alleged to have committed is unconstitutional, illegal and a violation of her fundamental rights to personal liberty as enshrined in section 35(3) and 36 (1) and (5) of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999 (as amended) and Articles 4, 6 and 7 of the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights (Ratification and Enforcement) Act (CAP A10) Laws of the Federation of Nigeria, 2004. 
6.      
A DECLARATION that the arrest and detention of the Applicant from the 14th day of December 2015 till date without granting her access to her Counsel and Medical Adviser is unconstitutional, illegal and a violation of her fundamental rights as enshrined in section 35(2) of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999(as amended). 

7.      A DECLARATION that the continued detention of the Applicant from the 14th day of December 2015 till date without charging her to Court or arraigning them before a properly constituted court of law (if she had committed any offence) is unconstitutional, illegal and a violation of her fundamental rights as enshrined in section 35(1), (3),(4) and (5) and section 36(5) of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999(as amended) and Articles 2, 3, 4, 6 and 7 of the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights (Ratification and Enforcement) Act (CAP A10) Laws of the Federation of Nigeria, 2004. 
8.     
AN ORDER of this Honourable Court directing the immediate and unconditional release of the Applicant from the custody of the 1st respondent.

9.      
AN ORDER of this Honourable Court releasing the Applicant from detention as her continued detention is detrimental to her health as she needs urgent medical attention by her own medical consultants. 

10.    
AN ORDER of this Honourable Court restraining the respondents from further arresting and or detaining and or harassing the Applicant in violation of her constitutional rights. 

11.    
AN ORDER of this Honourable Court compelling the respondents to pay to the Applicant the sum of N1,000,000,000.00 (One Billion Naira) as general damages for unlawful arrest, detention and flagrant violation of the Applicant’s fundamental rights. 

12.    
AN ORDER directing the Respondents to pay the Applicant the sum of N2, 000,000,000.00 (Two Billion Naira) as aggravated damages for the unlawful invasion of the House and wanton destruction of lives and properties thereon.

 
GROUNDS UPON WHICH RELIEFS ARE SOUGHT:
 

1. The detention of the Applicant by the respondents since the 14th day of December, 2015 without allowing her access to her doctors, family members, friends and members of her religious group the Islamic Movement in Nigeria is a grievous violation of her fundamental right to personal liberty as enshrined in section 35(1) (4) (6)of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999(as amended)and Article 6 of the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights (Ratification and Enforcement) Act (CAP A10) Laws of the Federation of Nigeria, 2004. 
2. By keeping the Applicant in custody since the 14th day of December, 2015 and incommunicado especially from members of her family and the Islamic Movement in Nigeria, the respondents have violated her fundamental right to freedom of association guaranteed under section 40 of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999(as amended)and Articles 11 of the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights (Ratification and Enforcement) Act (CAP A10) Laws of the Federation of Nigeria, 2004. 
3. The Respondents have continued to detain the Applicant thereby denying her the benefits of the constitutional rights of presumption of innocence in violation of section 36(5) of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999(as amended).
4. The brutalization of the Applicant by agents of the 4th Respondent who endangered her life by shooting at her, her husband, sister and children which culminated in the death of three of her children is a flagrant violation of her right to life and dignity of human person as guaranteed by Section 33 and 34 of the  Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999 as Amended and Articles 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 of the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights (Ratification and Enforcement) Act (CAP A10) Laws of the Federation of Nigeria, 2004.
5. The violent invasion of the Applicant’s residence by the Respondents on the 14th December, 2015 is a violation of her fundamental right to privacy and family life in gross violation of section 37 of the 1999 constitution (as amended) and Article 18 of the African charter.
6. The arrest of the Applicant without warrant at her private residence in Zaria, Kaduna State on   December 14, 2015 by armed soldiers who are agents of the 1st Respondent is illegal as it constitutes a violation of herfundamental right to personal liberty guaranteed by Section 35 (1) (4) (6) of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999 as Amended and Articles 6 of the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights (Ratification and Enforcement) Act (CAP A10) Laws of the Federation of Nigeria, 2004. 
7. The Applicant is entitled to general and aggravated damages of N2,000,000,000 (Two Billion Naira) as a result of the aforesaid violations  of her fundamental rights  to life, dignity of her person, fair hearing, privacy and private property by the Respondents .

 

Dated this………………day of…………………………………….2016

 

 This Originating Motion on Notice is for Service on the Respondents out of the Jurisdiction of this Honourable Court (Kaduna State) and in the Federal Capital Territory, Abuja.
 





              __________________
Femi FalanaEsq SAN
Festus Okoye Esq
Maxwell Kyon Esq. 
Sola Egbeyinka, Esq
Samuel Ogala, Esq
DejiMorakinyo, Esq
Femi Adedeji, Esq
Wisdom Elum, Esq
T.E Olawanle, Esq
Marshal Abubakar, Esq
PP: Akika, Abashi, Okoye & Mann

Turaki Ali House,

Kanta Road,

Kaduna.
FOR SERVICE ON:
 

5. The 1st Respondent,

The Chief of Army Staff,

Nigerian Army Headquarters,

Abuja.
6. The 2ndRespondent ,
The Director General,
State Security Service, 

 Abuja.
7. The  3rd Respondent,

The Inspector General of Police

Louis Edet House,

Abuja.
8. The 4th Respondent,    

        The Attorney General of the Federation


 Federal Ministry of Justice,


 Abuja.
IN THE FEDERAL HIGH COURT OF NIGERIA
IN THE ABUJA JUDICIAL DIVISION
HOLDEN AT ABUJA
                                                                     

SUIT NO: FHC/   /     /2016      
 
IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION BY MALLAMA ZEENAH IBRAHEEM  FOR THE ENFORCEMENT OF HER FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS TO LIFE, PERSONAL LIBERTY, FREEDOM OF MOVEMENT, DIGNITY OF THE HUMAN PERSON  AND RIGHT TO PRIVATE AND FAMILY LIFE.  
 
IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION BROUGHT PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 41 AND 46(1) & (2) OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF NIGERIA, 1999(AS AMENDED) AND ARTICLES 4, 5, 6 AND 12(1) OF THE AFRICAN CHARTER ON HUMAN AND PEOPLES RIGHTS (RATIFICATION AND ENFORCEMENT) ACT LFN 2010 AND ORDER 11, ORDER X1 AND X11 OF THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS (ENFORCEMENT PROCEDURE) RULES, 2009 
 
BETWEEN:
 
MALLAMA ZEENAH IBRAHEEM------------------------------ APPLICANT
 
AND 
 
1.    
NIGERIAN ARMY        
2. 
DIRECTOR-GENERAL, STATE SECURITY SERVICE         
3. INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE  
4.         ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE FEDERATION

RESPONDENTS
AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT
 

I, SUHAILA IBRAHEEM, female, Muslim, Nigerian citizen of No 21 Kagoro Close, Dutsenma by Express Way, Kaduna do make oath and state as follows:

 

1. That I am the daughter of the Applicant in this suit and a student of Interior Architecture at the University College Sedaya International, Malaysia and by virtue of my said position I am conversant with the facts of this case. 
2. That I have the consent and authority of my parents to swear to this affidavit from the facts available to me as a witness of the events leading to the arrest and detention of my parents and from the information received from my Father and my Mother. 
3. That I came back to Nigeria from Malaysia on the 20th day of August 2015 to make arrangements with my parents to transfer to a different institution and stayed with my parents till the 14th day of December 2015 at our house situate at No. 1 Wali Road, Gyallesu, Zaria in Kaduna State.
4. That after the commencement of the ceremony on the 12th day of December 2015, my brother HaidarIbraheem came into the house at No. 1 Wali Road, Gyallesu, Zaria in Kaduna State and informed me that there were soldiers stationed in front of HussainiyyaBaqqayatullahand I went to my mother's bedroom to inform her of the development. 
5. That 30 minutes later one BalaKhadejah called and informed me that they spotted soldiers around Park Road and MTD all in Zaria and that he was not sure what was going on and thereafter I started hearing gun shots and he switched off his phone and it was then that I went in and told my father of what I heard. 
6. That on the said 12th day of December, 2015 the Islamic Movement in Nigeria scheduled its flag changing ceremony to mark the beginning of the Month of RabiuAwwal, the birth month of the Holy Prophet Muhammad (SAW) where a green flag is to be hoisted replacing the black one which was to take place between 4 and 5pm at its headquarters in Hussainiyya, Zaria, Kaduna State. 
7. That around 2pm on the said 12th day of December 2015 my father received a call in my presence and thereafter he confirmed to us that shooting was taking place in HussainiyyaBaqqayatulah. 
8. That my father and the rest of us with him left for Danbo where the grave of three of my brothers killed in 2014 by the armed soldiers were buried to pray for the repose of their souls before going for the flag changing ceremony and while at the graveside my father received a call telling him that soldiers had barricaded the entire Hussainiyya and he decided that we should go back to our house located at No. 1 Wali Road, Gyallessu, Zaria in Kaduna State. 
9. That around 10pm on the said 12th day of December 2015 when I was getting ready to sleep I heard gunshots which continued for more than three hours and subsided around 2am on the 13th day of December 2015. 
10. That around 9am on the 13th day of December 2015 armed soldiers surrounded our house located at No. 1 Wali Road, Gyallessu, Zaria in Kaduna State. 
11. That my parent led us in prayers and we continued to pray and we remained together in our house at No. 1 Wali Road, Gyallessu, Zaria in Kaduna State.
12.  That when the soldiers surrounded our house in Gyallesu, Zaria, Kaduna State, my parent asked me to call my sister and she said goodbye to her and she called some other people and said goodbye to them as we were convinced that the soldiers will burn us alive.  
13. That thereafter I heard the voice of our housemaid who was shouting that she noticed smoke coming from the ceiling of our house as the soldiers continued to shoot and everywhere was on fire and we heard different sounds of explosion. 
14. That we decided to move to the part of our house that was decked and remained there for the entire night of the 13th day of December 2015.
15.  That at around 8 am on the 14th day of December 2015 we realized that soldiers were inside our compound at No. 1 Wali Road, Gyallessu, Zaria in Kaduna State.
16. That at about 12 noon on Sunday December 14, 2016 one of the soldiers opened the door of the laundry room where we were staying and we saw so many soldiers surrounding the place and they said that the men should take off their shirts and the women should take off their hijab and come out. 
17. That my mother was in front and said that she will not take off her hijab and one of them ordered that they should bring their RPG and take shooting positions and thereafter one of them closed the door on us and started shooting.
18. That when the shooting stopped I opened my eyes and realized that so many of the people with us had been shot dead. 
19. That I was next to the Applicant and I saw that she was shot on her thigh and stomach, and my three brothers had been shot dead by the soldiers.  
20. That thereafter a soldier came with a ladder and started pulling and kicking us.
21. That they brought me and my sisters out and tied us up with ropes and threw us into a truck and took myself, my sisters and my mother to the Nigeria Army Depot in Zaria, Kaduna State. 
22. That they took my mother to the clinic and when I fainted they took me and my sisters to the Clinic and handcuffed us to the bed and some soldiers came with video cameras and videoed and interviewed us.
23. That I was in the Clinic from the 14th day of December 2015 to the 18th day of December 2015 when an Army Officer came and took us to the Zaria Police station and the Police subsequently took us to the house of our uncle in Zaria.
24. That since the Applicant was arrested and detained on the 14th day of December 2015 she has not been allowed access to her family members and medical personnel and was only allowed to brief her lawyers on April 1, 2016. 
25. That on the 8th day of February 2016, the Applicant's solicitors wrote to the Inspector General of Police seeking access to my detained parents but they could not be granted access as they were said not to be in their custody. The letter written to the Inspector General of Police is attached and marked as Exhibit A.

26. That on the 8th, 9th and 19th day of February 2016 the applicant’s solicitors met with the Director General of the State Security Service and they were not given access to the Applicant and my Father. 
27. That the Applicants Solicitors were only allowed to see her by the Directorate of State Security in Abuja on the 1st of April 2016.

28. That based on the shooting of the Applicant by armed soldiers she has been battling for survival and is indeed in a very precarious condition.
29. That three of the Applicant’s children were killed while her husband and other family members were shot several times in her presence.
30. That it is in the interest of justice to release the Applicant to enable herseek specialized medical attention for the life threatening injuries inflicted on her by the armed soldiers. 
31. That it is in the interest of justice to release the Applicant as she has not committed any offence to warrant her indefinite incarceration by the Respondents. 
32. That I depose to this affidavit conscientiously and in good faith believing same to be true and correct in accordance with the Oaths Act Cap O1 LFN 2004.

 

____________________
DEPONENT
 

Sworn to at the Federal High Court Registry, 
Kaduna this __________Day of ____________2016.

 
 
BEFORE ME
 
 
 
COMMISSIONER FOR OATH
 
IN THE FEDERAL HIGH COURT OF NIGERIA
IN THE ABUJA JUDICIAL DIVISION
HOLDEN AT ABUJA
                                                                     

SUIT NO: FHC/   /     /2016      
 
IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION BY MALLAMA ZEENAH IBRAHEEM FOR THE ENFORCEMENT OF HER FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS TO LIFE, PERSONAL LIBERTY, FREEDOM OF MOVEMENT, DIGNITY OF THE HUMAN PERSON  AND RIGHT TO PRIVATE AND FAMILY LIFE.  
 
IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION BROUGHT PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 41 AND 46(1) & (2) OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF NIGERIA, 1999(AS AMENDED) AND ARTICLES 4, 5, 6 AND 12(1) OF THE AFRICAN CHARTER ON HUMAN AND PEOPLES RIGHTS (RATIFICATION AND ENFORCEMENT) ACT LFN 2010 AND ORDER 11, ORDER X1 AND X11 OF THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS (ENFORCEMENT PROCEDURE) RULES, 2009 
 
BETWEEN:
 
MALLAMA ZEENAH IBRAHEEM------------------------------ APPLICANT
 
AND 
 
1.    
NIGERIAN ARMY       
2. 
DIRECTOR-GENERAL, STATE SECURITY SERVICE         
3. INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE  
4.         ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE FEDERATION

RESPONDENTS
WRITTEN ADDRESS IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION ON NOTICE

1.0
INTRODUCTION 

1.1
This is an application brought by the Applicant pursuant to section 46 (1) & (2) of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999(as amended) and articles 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 and 14 of the African Charter on Human and Peoples Rights (Ratification and Enforcement) Act, Laws of the Federation 2010 and Order 11, X1 and X11 of the Fundamental Rights (Enforcement Procedure) Rules, 2009. 

           The said application seeks the enforcement of the fundamental rights of the Applicant's rights to life, dignity of her person, fair hearing, privacy and private property guaranteed by sections 33, 34, 35, 36, 37 and 43 of the Constitution and Articles 4,5,6,7 and 14 of the of the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights (Ratification and Enforcement) Act (CAP A10) Laws of the Federation of Nigeria, 2004 and his fundamental by the Respondents.
1.2
The said application is supported by a statement setting out the name and description of the applicant, the reliefs sought, the grounds upon which the reliefs are sought and an affidavit setting out the facts upon which the application is brought. This address encapsulates the grounds upon which the reliefs are sought. 

2.0 THE FACTS OF THE CASE 

2.1
From the affidavit in support of this application deposed to by the deponent who is the daughter of the Applicant the summary of the facts pertaining to this matter are as follows: 
2.2      The Applicant is the wife of the leader of the Islamic Movement in Nigeria (IMN) as well as its spokesperson and custodian of its properties. The Islamic Movement in Nigeria scheduled its flag changing ceremony to mark the beginning of the Month ofRabiuAwwal, the birth month of the Holy Prophet Muhammad (SAW) where a green flag is to be hoisted replacing the black one which was to take place at its headquarters in HussainiyyaBaggayatullahlocated at No. 1 Sokoto Road Zaria, Kaduna state between 4pm and 5pm on the 12th day of December, 2015.
2.3
On the same day, the applicant was in her house at No. 1 Wali Road, Gyallesu, Zaria in Kaduna State and got information that soldiers were stationed in front of Hussainiyya and based on this they could not go to Hussainiyya for the said ceremony.  

2.4
Around 9am on the 13th day of December 2015 soldiers surrounded the Applicant’s house located at No. 1 Wali Road, Gyallesu, Zaria in Kaduna State and at the end of the siege on the 14th day of December 2015 the Applicant was shot on her stomach, and thigh and blood covered her eyes while her husband was shot on his legs, hands and blood covered his face and head. Since her arrest and detention, she has been denied access to her lawyers and her doctors. The applicant has not been informed of the commission of any offence and have not been charged to court. The Respondents have also refused to release her from detention. 

3.0
ISSUES FOR DETERMINATION 

3.1
Whether the brutalization of the Applicant by Agents of the 4th Respondents who shot at her and her family members leading to the loss of the life of three of her children causing her physical, emotional and psychological trauma is not a flagrant violation of her fundamental right to life and dignity of her person.

3.2
Whether the arrest and detention of the Applicant without warrant from the 14th day of December 2015 till date and without being informed in writing of the offence she committed and or alleged to have committed is not unconstitutional, illegal and a violation of her fundamental rights as enshrined in section 35(1)(2) (3) and 36(1) and (5) of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999(as amended).

3.2
Whether the continuous incarceration of the Applicant from the 14th day of December 2015 till date is not unconstitutional, illegal and a violation of her fundamental rights to freedom of association as enshrined insection 40 of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999 (as amended) and Article 10 of the African Charter. 

3.3
Whether the arrest, detention and continued detention of the Applicant from the 14th day of December 2015 till date without charging her to Court or arraigning her before a properly constituted court of law (if she had committed any offence) is not unconstitutional, illegal and a violation of her fundamental rights as enshrined in section 35(1), (3), (4) and (5) and section 36(5) of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999(as amended) 
3.4   Whether the violent invasion of the Applicant’s residence by the Respondents on the 14th December, 2015 is a violation of her fundamental right to privacy and family life as encapsulated in section 37 of the 1999 constitution (as amended) and Article 18 of the African charter on Human and People’s Rights cap A9 LFN 2004.
3.5
Whether the Applicants are entitled to compensatory damages and exemplary damages for the flagrant violation of their fundamental human rights to life, dignity of her person. 
4.0. ARGUMENT ON THE ISSUES.


We shall argue issues one and five alone while issues two and three and four will be argued together as the issues are intertwined and bother on the unlawful arrest, detention and continued detention of the applicants. The issues also revolve around the refusal of the respondents to allow the applicant’s access to her lawyers and doctors since her arrest and detention on the 14th day of December 2015 till date. 
4.1
ISSUE ONE
4.2
It has been established in the affidavit evidence of the Applicant that the Agents of the 4th Respondent (Armed Soldiers) shot at the Applicant and her family members and same led to the grievous, life threatening injuries suffered by the Applicant and the consequent death of three (3) of her Children. The said dehumanizing act of the 4th Respondent’s agents has put the life of the Applicant in grave danger and subjected the Applicant to physical, emotional and psychological trauma.

4.3 The Applicant also averred in her supporting affidavit that her life remain in grave danger as she is still being detained by the 1st Respondent without medical care despite the fact that she sustained several gunshot wounds from the gun assault on her by the Agents of the 4th Respondent. The Applicant’s case is further worsened by the fact that the gunshot injuries she sustained on her stomach is life threatening and could lead to irreversible consequence if she is not released to get prompt and adequate medical attention from her personal physicians.

4.4 It is trite that “Fundamental Rights” are rights that areinherent in man by virtue of his being human, and that being inalienable, immutable, and inherent, such rights cannot be taken away from any person without an affront to justice. We most humbly refer your Lordship to the Supreme Court decision in CHIEF (MRS.) OLUFUNMILAYO RANSOME- KUTI & ORS. V. ATTORNEY- GENERAL OF THE FEDERATION [1985] 2 NWLR Pt. 6 (Pg. 211) at 229 paras. H-B, where Justice KayodeEso commenting on the nature of fundamental rights observed that:
“Fundamental right] is a right which stands above the ordinary laws of the land and which in fact is antecedent to the political society itself. It is a primary condition to a civilized existence and what has been done by our constitution…. Is to have these rights enshrined in the constitution so that the rights could be “immutable” to the extent of the “non- immutability” of the Constitution itself.” (Emphasis supplied).
4.5 It is submitted that the right to human life is the highest in the hierarchy of rights enshrined in the 1999 Constitution of Federal Republic of Nigeria which explains the reason why same is listed as the first among the fundamental rights encapsulated in Chapter 4 of the Constitution. BELLO V. A.G OYO STATE (1986)5 N.W.L.R PART 45, PAGE 828 @ 834
4.6
It is without doubt that there is nothing dignifying about the shooting of the Applicant and her family members by the Agents of the 4th Respondent who subjected them to the indignity of having their bodies ravaged by bullets when they posed no danger to the 4th Respondent’s Agents.

4.7
By virtue of Sections 33 and 34 of the 1999 Constitution, it is submitted that the Applicant’s fundamental rights to life and dignity of human person have been violated by the Agents of the 4th Respondent contrary to the provisions of the said sections. Section 33 (1) of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999 provides as follows:

“Every person has a right to life, and no one shall be deprived intentionally of his life, save in execution of the sentence of a court in respect of a criminal offence of which he has been found guilty”.

4.8. Similarly, Article 4 of the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights states that:

“Human beings are inviolable. Every human being shall be entitled to respect for his life and the integrity of his person. No one may be arbitrarily deprived of this right”.

4.8
The dignity of human person is guaranteed by Section 34 (1) (a) of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999 in the below words:

“Every individual is entitled to respect for the dignity of his person, and accordingly-

(a) no person shall be subjected to torture or to inhuman or degrading treatment…;”

4.9
Again, the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Right in Article 5 states that:

“Every individual shall have the right to the respect of the dignity inherent in a human being and to the recognition of his legal status. All forms of exploitation and degradation of man particularly slavery, slave trade, torture, cruel, inhuman or degrading punishment and treatment shall be prohibited.”

4.10
Accordingly, in SUNDAY AWOYERA V. IGP & ANOR (2009) CHR, PAGE 120 RATIO 2, it was held that:

“In the enforcement of the fundamental rights provisions of the constitution, there is a duty on the courts to ensure that the guaranteed rights are not whittled down except by exceptions and provisions clearly enacted or identified in the constitution itself, or in existing statutes or regulations which are not in conflict with the constitution”.

4.11 In IFEANYI ANYANOR V. CP, DELTA STATE & 3 OR (2007) CHR, PAGE 183, the court declared the physical assault of the Applicant by agents of the 1st Respondents as unlawful and a violation of the provisions of Section 34(1) of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999 which guarantees dignity of human person. See also BLESSING ONOMEKU V. COP, DELTA STATE COMMAND & 2 ORS. (2007) CHR, PAGE 173, @ 182.
4.12 It is submitted that the despicable act of the defendant ought to be condemned by this Honourable Court in the strongest terms as the fundamental rights of the Applicant to life and dignity of her person as guaranteed by the Constitution ought to remain inviolate and protected by this Honourable Court so that the Applicant’s life is preserved.
4.13 We submit that issue one ought to be resolved in favour of the Applicant on the strength of the arguments canvassed thereto and the authorities cited in support.

5.0.ISSUES TWO, THREE & FOUR

5.1. My Lord, our laws are clear and section 35(1) of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999(as amended) which is the fundamental law of the land is clear that:

“Every person shall be entitled to his personal liberty and no person shall be deprived of such liberty save in the following cases and in accordance with a procedure permitted by law”. 

5.2. My Lord, the officers of the Nigerian Army invaded the personal house of the Applicant, burnt portions of the said house, shot and maimed the applicant and took her into custody. Thereafter they claimed to have handed the applicant to the Police but the applicant and her husband have been in the custody of the Directorate of State Services that have refused to release them or charge them to court till today. 

5.3
Up until today the Respondents have not shown any justification for the arrest, detention and continued detention of the Applicant and are therefore liable for violating the fundamental rights of the applicant. We rely on the case of JOHN HOLT PLC V. ALLEN (2014)17 NWLR (PART 1437)450.
5.4.
Furthermore, it is our humble submission that in arresting and detaining the applicant, the respondents are under an obligation to comply with section 35(4)and (5) of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999(as amended) which makes it mandatory that the Applicant must be charged to Court within a reasonable time. 

5.5.
We urge my Lord to hold that the arrest and detention of the Applicant from the 14th day of December 2015 till date without charging her to court for the commission of any criminal offence is unconstitutional and a violation of her fundamental rights. 

5.6.
My Lord, the Respondents have also failed, refused and or neglected to disclose the offence or the nature of the offence for which they are holding the Applicant. If the Respondents detained the Applicant lawfully, they would have disclosed in writing the nature of the offence committed by the Applicant. 

5.7
Section 35 (3) of the 1999 Constitution as amended provides that:

“Any person who is arrested or detained shall be informed in writing within twenty- four hours (and in a language that he understands) of the facts and grounds for his arrest or detention…….”
5.8
We submit with respect that the failure of the Respondents to inform the Applicant in writing of the basis upon which they were arrested and are being kept in custody amount to a clear violation of the Applicant’s fundamental rights as guaranteed by the provisions of Section 35 (3) of the 1999 Constitution (as amended).

5.9
See the case of CHAIRMAN EFCC& ANOR V. DAVID LITTLECHILD&ANOR(2016) 3 NWLR(PART 1498)72 @76.
5.10
The Respondents have also denied the Applicant access to her lawyers and Doctors and this offends the express provisions of section 35(2) of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria. 

5.11
Furthermore, the Applicant have been detained for over a period of two months without being charged to court and this is in clear violation of section 35(4) of the Constitution. 

5.12
In EKAETTE ETIM v. DR. ANI ASIKPO & 4 ORS (2008) CHR pg 78 pp 101 the Court found as such:

“...By section 35 (4), one who is arrested or detained must be brought before a Court within reasonable time and section 35 (5) explain the meaning of reasonable time to be:

“(a)
In the case of arrest or detention in any place where there is a court of competent jurisdiction within a radius of forty kilometers a period of one day; and

(b)
In any other case, a period of two days such longer period as the circumstancesmay be considered by the court to be reasonable.” ’
5.13.
We submit my lord that the detention of the Applicant without her being brought to trial or at least being taken before a court of competent jurisdiction within a reasonable time as clearly stipulated by the provisions of the 1999 Constitution reproduced hereinabove is a violation of the Applicant’s fundamental rights. We urge your lordship to so find.

5.14.
My lord, it is the duty of Courts of Law to safeguard the rights and liberties that are guaranteed by the Constitution and to protect persons living within the confines of the Nigerian State from their abuse. See NAWA v. ATT. GE., CROSS RIVER STATE (2008) ALL FWLR pt. 401 pg. 807 pp 840.


5.15
In CHRISTIAN OKOLIE AND ANOTHER vs. THE COMMISSIONER OF POLICE, F.C.T. POLICE COMMAND which decision is reported in the book A Peep Into The FCT Judiciary edited Maxwell Ogar Esq. in 2008 being a publication of Keithmax Biographers & Publishers Limited at page 233 pp 240 the High Court of the FCT per Kekemeke J found as follows:

“The 1999 Constitution is our grundnorm, our guide and compass as a society. It is in the interest of justice and our society that each and every institution, person or persons know his/their duty, rights and obligation. When a person or institution goes beyond his/its limits as prescribed by the law, he or it becomes lawless and a lawless society breeds anarchy”.

5.16. It is obvious that the Respondents in the instant case have acted well beyond the powers donated to them by law and hence this Honourable Court has the responsibility to prevent the continued violation of the fundamental rights of the Applicant as same is not justifiable. We rely on the case of OBIEGUE V. A.G. FED. (2014)5NWLR (PART 1399)171@217-219. 
5.17. In CHUMA UBANI V. DIRECTOR, SSS (1999) 11 NWLR (PT 625) 129  it was held as follows:
“By article 6 of the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights every individual shall have the right to liberty and security of his person. No one may be deprived of his freedom except for reasons and conditions previously laid down by law. In particular, no one may be arbitrarily arrested or detained”.

5.18.  We respectfully commend the decision of the court in CHINEMELU vs. C.O.P. (1995) 4 NWLR PT 390 PG 467 @ 484 where the court stated that since the applicant has not been formally arraigned before the High Court, to allow the respondent to continue detaining him would “unreasonably deprive a citizen of his liberty and unwittingly sow the seed of improper use or abuse of power by the Police”.We urge the Honourable Court to so hold.
5.19. It is also the contention of the Applicant that her not been given fair hearing by virtue of the fact that she was not informed of the reason (s) for her unlawful incarceration or her offence that caused the agents of the Respondents to detain her till date without trial. It is obvious from the facts of this case as can be gleaned from paragraphs of the affidavit in support and exhibits attached that the Applicant been held in a solitary confinement in a dehumanized condition since her unlawful arrest without trial or reason behind the illegal and malicious detention. She has not even been tried in any competent court of law for any offence.
5.20.  We submit respectfully, that the failure of the Respondent to inform the Applicant the reason for her unlawful incarceration or her offence and the continuous and prolonged detention without trial a fragrant violation of the Applicant’s fundamental human Right to fair hearing, liberty and dignity of her person and we respectfully urge this Honourable Court to hold same as illegal and unconstitutional.
5.21. We respectfully refer this Honourable Court to Article 7(1)(d) of the African Charter on Human and Peoples Rights (CAP A9) Laws of the Federation of Nigeria, 2004 which states as follows:
“7(1)
Every individual shall have right to have his cause heard. This comprises;
7(1)(d) 
The right to be tried within a reasonable time by an impartial court or tribunal.

5.22. We also refer My Lord to the case of UBANI V. DIRECTOR, SSS (1999) 11 NWLR (PT 625) PAGE 129 PARTICULARLY AT PAGE 149 PARAS  A-B where the Court of Appeal held as follows:

“By Article 7(1)(d) of the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Right, every individual shall have the right to have his case heard. This comprises the right to be tried by an impartial court or tribunal. Thus, the State Security (Detention of Persons) Decree No 2 of 1984 as amended which permits a public official to detain a person said to have committed some acts without such person being first tried before a court of law is an infraction of Articles 7(1)(d) of the African Charter.”

5.23. It is submitted that the facts of this case are so compelling and when considered alongside the settled position of the law as canvassed on issues two, three and four, same ought to be resolved in favour of the Applicant.

6.0. ISSUE FIVE

6.1. Having said all the foregoing we submit with respect that this is a good case for my lord to make the award of damages sought by the Applicant herein.

6.2. Section 35 (6) of the 1999 Constitution as amended provides as follows:

‘Any person who is unlawfully arrested or detained shall be entitled to compensation and public apology from the appropriate authority or person…’

6.3.
In the instant case, the Applicant has been held without justification and without her being told the basis upon which she was arrested and detained. The burden of proving the legality or constitutionality of the arrest and or detention of a person is on the arresting authority. Therefore, it is the Respondent’s duty to justify the deprivation of the Applicant’s right to liberty as she was detained against her will. The law is now well settled that State Agents have a bounding duty to justify their actions which infringe the fundamental rights of ​​​the Applicant. In IFEANYI ANYANOR V. CP, DELTA STATE & 3 ORS (2007) CHR, PAGE 183, the court declared the physical assault of the Applicant by agents of the 1st Respondent as unlawful and a violation of the provisions of Section 34(1) of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999 which guarantees dignity of human person. See also BLESSING ONOMEKU V. CP, DELTA STATE COMMAND & 2 ORS. (2007) CHR, PAGE 173, @ 182.

6.4.
In the instant case, the Applicant was not informed of the reason why she was being detained by the Respondent or its agents. The Defendant ought to discharge whatsoever might be called their duty under strict observance of the forms and rule of law. See, JIMOH V. A.G FEDERATION (1998) 1 HRLRA 513 where the court held as follows:

“If a person alleges that he was arrested and detained, the burden of proving the legality of both the arrest and the detention rest squarely on the Respondent”.

6.5
In FAWEHINMI V. BABANGIDA & 4 ORS (2002) 2 HRLRA PG 87 the Honourable Court reiterated that the liberty of any person is one of grave Constitutional importance and any attempt to curtail same must be done in strict compliance with forms and rules of Law.

6.6.
Also in ODOGU V. ATTORNEY-GENERAL OF THE FEDERATION (2002) 2 HRLRA PG 87 the Supreme Court reiterated that the 1999 Constitution has provided guidelines for the law enforcement agents in relation to the exercise of their powers.  The provisions of the 1999 constitution are sacrosanct. Therefore, all persons or bodies must respect its provisions in relation to any individual. In the instant case, the respondent failed to respect the Applicant’s right to liberty by continuing to detain her in prison without trial. In EKPU V. ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE FEDERATION (1998) 1 HRLRA (P.421, PARA.A) the Court held on the meaning and connotation of dehumanization as follows:

“The very moment a person’s freedom is denied, that person is automatically dehumanized. Thus, it is not only when a person is said to be tortured. The moment the cherished freedom of a person is taken away from him that amounts torture. In this case, it was immaterial that the applicants were not physically beaten or assaulted or that their detention lasted for a few days. The mere fact of breach of their constitutional rights is actionable.”

6.7.
We submit that there can be no better scenario than this as is envisaged by the provisions of Section 35 (6) of the 1999 Constitution. See JIM JAJA V. C.O.P RIVERS STATE (2015) 1 N.H.R.L.R P.256 AT 273 where Muntaka – Coomassie J.S.C held as follows:

“A community reading of Section 35(6) and 46 (2) of the Constitution (Supra) will give effect to the principle of ubi jus ibiremedium. By Sections 35 and 46 of the Constitution, fundamental right matters are placed on a higher pedestal than ordinary civil matters in which a claim for damages resulting from a proven injury has to be made specifically and proved. Once the appellant proved the violation of his fundamental right by the respondents, damages in form of compensation and even apology should have followed.”

 6.8 In OKONKWO V. OGBOGU (1996) 5 NWLR (PT. 499) 420 the Supreme Court held that:

‘..any trespass to the person however slight, gives right of action to recover damages. Even where there has been no physical injury, substantial damages may be awarded for the injury to the man’s dignity or discomfort or inconvenience. When liberty has been interfered with, damages are given to validate the Plaintiff’s right even though he has not suffered any pecuniary damage.’

6.9
In the instant case, the Applicant has suffered damages to her property and person aside from the damages suffered by her unlawful arrest and detention. Where an Applicant establishes that her rights have been violated by the actions or inactions of the respondents, the Applicant is entitled to compensatory damages from the respondent as penalty for the wrong(s). In SUNDAY AWOYERA V. IGP & ANOR (supra) the court stated that:

“Where interference with a right is of substantial proportion and damage has been shown as in the present case, it is appropriate that the applicant be compensated in damages that would redress the pain and torture he suffered and also demonstrate to law enforcement agents ….that as Public Officials they should not wantonly violate the rights of citizens from whose tax they are paid and for whose benefit they were engaged”.See also BELLO V. A.G OYO STATE (SUPRA), JIMOH V. A.G FEDERATION (1998) 1 HRLRA PG 513 @ 529 PARA A-B. CHIEF CHINEDU EZE & ANOR V. I.G.P & 4 ORS (2007) CHR @ 43.
6.10
In FUGU V. PRESIDENT (2009 – 2010) CHR P. 1 AT 20 – 21, the Federal High Court per Mustapha J in granting the reliefs of the Applicant and awarding damages even where no amount was specifically claimed held thus:

“Having resolved all the issues in favour of the Applicant the Court is now faced with the question whether the Applicant is entitled to the reliefs. On the whole, this court is satisfied that the Applicant has established his entitlement to redress by uncontradicted facts, noting compensation, which the applicant chose not to ask for specific amount I hold the view that the Court does not have an option but to award what it considers appropriate in view of Section 35(6) and the combined effect of the preamble of the rules which require the court to consciously seek to give effect to the overriding objectives of the rules and Order 11 of the rules which requires the court to do what it considers just or appropriate.

The President, Federal Republic of Nigeria, The Attorney General of the Federation, the Inspector General of Police, The Executive Governor of Borno State and the Attorney General & Commissioner for Justice Borno State, the 1st to 5th Respondents in this case, are hereby ordered jointly and severally to pay the Applicant the sum of one hundred million Naira (N100,000,000.00) in compensation to the Applicant.”

6.11.
Compensatory damages of N100, 000,000.00 was awarded in favour of the Applicant by the Lagos State High Court per Oke J. in OKERE V. AROGUNDADE (2009 – 2010) CHR P. 22 AT 58 TO 59 having found that her fundamental rights had been infringed by the Respondents. 

6.12.
The Applicant has also complained about the brutality meted out to them by the Military by dehumanizing them and the wanton destruction of her property which is contrary to Sections 33, 34 and 43 of the Constitution and same ought to be condemned in the strongest terms. In CHIEF MRS OLUFUMILAYO RANSOME KUTI V. ATTORNEY – GENERAL OF THE FEDERATION (1985) 2 NWLR (PT. 6) 211, the residence of the Appellants at 14A Agege Motor Road, Lagos was attacked by about 1,000 Soldiers who set fire to it and beat up the occupants. The Appellants claim for N25 million damages was dismissed by the High Court on the basis of rex peccare non protest (i.e, the King can do no wrong).

6.13. The Appellants challenged the judgment at the Court of Appeal but the appeal was dismissed. Further dissatisfied the Appellants appealed to the Supreme Court. In dismissing the appeal state immunity was declared illegal when it was held:

“This immunity attaching to the State in this Country is sad. For the learned trial Judge who took evidence described the scene as ‘hell let loose and this had set out in his analysis of the evidence. He said:

‘It is beyond dispute of course, that many soldiers, a witness gave the figure of 1,000, surrounded the entire buildings, hauling stones and broken bottles. Many of them got inside the building, set fire to it as well as the generator in the compound.

This is bad, it should not be right that once the actual perpetrators could not be determined, the state, whose soldiers these perpetrators are could not be made liable. But then as I said the immunity of the State persisted at the time of the incident.”

6.14. Though the appeal was lost by the RansomeKuti family the Supreme Court took advantage of the case to pronounce on the illegality of State immunity under the 1979 Constitution when Eso JSC had this to say:

“As it is the 1963 Constitution that governs this Case I have made special study of the provisions that I believe may be applied to exclude this immunity. Section 22 is the closest but then it deals only with determination of rights and talks about fair hearing being within a reasonable time. The complaint here is not that the Appellants did not have fair hearing. No provision has helped.

Happily for the country, but this does not affect the instant case, Section 6 of the 1979 Constitution which vests the judiciary powers of the country in the court has to my mind removed this anachronism.

There is no equivalent of this provision in the previous Constitutions. For if it had been, the importation of the expression ‘unknown soldier’ which expression is normally revered all over the world, be it East or West, and which expression has now been turned into a joke and infelicitousness as a result of an inquiry into the identity of the vandalists (sic) that day, would not have excused the State from liability.”

6.15.
See the Cases of DR. ALEX ANDER GAADI & ORS V. COMMANDER IN CHIEF OF THE NIGERIAN ARMED FORCES (UNREPORTED SUIT NOS: FHC/MKD/CS/6/2002 & FHC/MKD/CS/41/2001)(CONSOLIDATED SUITS) where the Court awarded N30,000,000,000.00 (Thirty Billion Naira) in damages for the unlawful invasion of the ZakiBiam Community by armed troops, the case of SIR KOLOINDI ASO & ORS. V. THE PRESIDENT & COMMANDER IN CHIEF OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF NIGERIA AND ORS (UNREPORTED SUIT NO: FHC/PH/CP/11/2000) where the Federal High Court awarded the sum of N37,616,771,000.00 (Thirty Seven Billion, Six Hundred and Sixteen Million, Seven Hundred and Seventy One Thousand Naira) was awarded as damages to the Applicants for the breach of the fundamental rights of the Applicants by the Respondents who unlawfully invaded their community and destroyed lives and properties.

6.17.
Similarly the sum of N49, 498,494.16 (Forty – Nine Billion, Four Hundred and Ninety Four Naira, Sixteen Kobo) as special damages and N50, 501,834,505.15 (Fifty Billion, Five Hundred and One Million, Eight Hundred and Thirty Four Thousand, Five Hundred and One Naira, Fifteen Kobo) as aggravated damages were awarded against the Defendants jointly and severally for the military invasion and destruction of 53 communities in the Gbaramotu Kingdom of Delta State Nigeria.

6.18
On the strength of the decisions cited above, we submit that the sum of N1, 000, 000, 000:00 (One Billion Naira) only, sought herein as general damages and N2,000,000,000.00 (Two Billion Naira) as aggravated damages ought to be granted as the Applicant having established that the Respondents flagrantly violated the fundamental rights and as such she is entitled to compensatory damages. 
7.0  CONCLUSION

7.1. 
From the foregoing it is lucidly clear that the Applicant’s fundamental rights as stated above have been grossly violated and on the strength of the facts and exhibits contained in the affidavit in support, legal argument canvassed above, a woman should be allowed to tread Nigeria soil and breathe Nigeria air until the Court finds him unworthy to so do. We graciously pray my Lord to so hold and grant the reliefs as sought in the statement accompanying this application.

7.2
On the whole, we urge your lordship to find that this application has merit and in finding as such make the declarations and orders sought herein.
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